RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

Tanachat Eknapakul,a Surasak Kuimalee,b Wutthigrai Sailuam,c Sujittra Daengsakul,d
Nantawat Tanapongpisit, e Peerawat Laohana, e Wittawat Saenrang,e
Atipong Bootchanont, fg Atchara Khamkongkaeo *hi and Rattikorn Yimnirunj
The comprehensive control of hydroxyapatite (HAp), involving morphological and structural variations,
particle sizes, and defect formations, has garnered considerable attention for its versatile functionalities,
rendering it applicable in diverse contexts. This work examined the shape, structure and optical
characteristics, and defect formation in hydroxyapatite (HAp) extracted from Nile tilapia (Oreochromis
niloticus) scales with various pre-treatments through experiments and density functional theory (DFT)
calculations. Utilizing scanning electron microscopy, our findings revealed that dried fish scales (FS-D)
exhibited a layered pattern of collagen fibers, while boiled fish scales (FS-B) had smoother surfaces and
significantly reduced collagen content. After calcination, the FS-D sample produced nanorods with an
average length of 150 ± 44 nm, whereas the FS-B samples yielded agglomerated spherical particles
whose size increased with the rising calcining temperature. In-depth analysis through X-ray diffraction
and Fourier-transform infrared spectroscopy confirmed the presence of biphasic calcium phosphates in
the FS-B samples, while the FS-D sample presented a pure HAp phase. The boiled fish scale calcined at
800 °C (FS-B800) exhibited an optical band gap (Eg) of 5.50 eV, whereas the dried fish scale calcined at
800 °C (FS-D800) showed two Eg values of 2.87 and 3.97 eV, as determined by UV-visible spectroscopy.
DFT calculations revealed that the band gap of 3.97 eV correlated with OH− vacancies, while that of
2.87 eV indicated Mn-substituted HAp, explaining the blue powder. The Eg value for the white powder
resembled pure HAp, S− and Cl− substituted OH− vacancies, and various cations substituting Ca sites of
HAp. Different pre-treatment procedures influence the characteristics of HAp, offering opportunities for

defects.31 The color change from pale yellow to white during the
calcination process of the tilapia scales is attributed to the
complete or incomplete decomposition of organic matter.
Therefore, the change from white to blue and other character-
istics observed in the HAp powders extracted from tilapia scales
is interesting. This study aims to analyze and discuss the
t processing methods. (a) Photographic representation, (b) low-reso-
of dried fish scales. (d–f) Corresponding representations for fish scales
tural changes induced by the drying and boiling processes.
RSC Adv., 2024, 14, 4614–4622 | 4617
Table 1 Effect of calcination temperature on color, average particle size, and surface area of HAp powders extracted from tilapia scales
Sample Calcination temperature (°C) Color Average particle size (nm) Surface area (m2 g−1)
FS-B600 600 Light brown 30.20 � 4.89 83.50
FS-B700 700 White 35.05 � 5.25 41.55
FS-B800 800 White 62.51 � 11.31 15.43
FS-B900 900 White 111.79 � 40.86 10.73
FS-D800 800 Blue 150.48 � 44.09a 6.74
a Average diameter (nm).
RSC Advances Paper
O